GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 395 HOUSE BILL 793

AN ACT TO REDEFINE THE RELATIONSHIP OF STATE PERSONNEL COMMISSION POLICIES AND COVERAGE BY SELECTED PORTIONS OF THE STATE PERSONNEL ACT TO TEACHING EMPLOYEES OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND CORRECTION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 126-5(c3) is amended by rewriting the subsection to read as follows:

"Except as to the policies, rules, and plans established by the Commission pursuant to G.S. 126-4(5) and the provisions of Article 6 of this Chapter, the provisions of this Chapter shall not apply to: Teaching and related educational classes of employees of the Department of Correction, the Department of Human Resources, and any other State department, agency or institution, whose salaries shall be set in the same manner as set for corresponding public school employees in accordance with Chapter 115C of the General Statutes."

Sec. 2. G.S. 115C-325 (p) is amended by rewriting the subsection to read as follows:

"Section Applicable to Certain Institutions. Notwithstanding any law or regulation to the contrary, this section shall apply to all persons employed in teaching and related educational classes in the schools and institutions of the Departments of Human Resources and Correction regardless of the age of the students."

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 1987.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 17th day of June, 1987.